IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(3312 Offutt Road)
2" Election District " OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
4" Council District
Wesley C. & Tonica C. Henry * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2019-0139-A
* * * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the subject property, Wesley C. and Tonica C. Henry (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are
requesting Variance relief pursuant to § 1A04.3.B.2.a of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a proposed extension to an existing detached accessory
structure (garage) creating an addition with a side yard setback of 7 ft. in lieu of the required 50
ft. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was
marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners” Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental
Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS™), dated November 13, 2018, indicating that Ground Water
Management must review any proposed building permit(s) for an addition.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on November 11, 2018, and there being no request for a public

hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 30" day of November, 2018, by the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief
from § 1A04.3.B.2.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a
proposed extension to an existing detached accessory structure (garage) creating an addition with
a side yard setback of 7 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners must comply with the DEPS ZAC comment, dated November 13,
2018; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

| wiy JPa i PRy o ERI
“ER RECEIVED FOR FILING

e

o ?)



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEXN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:dlw
ORDER PECLIVEED FOR FILING
- i’
v, wt,‘.‘i T e ,,4.\_!.:}..‘.....‘2—?_._-.._5
IS\
BY e e e .



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

E® Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 13, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2019-0139-A
Address 3312 Offutt Road
(Henry Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 12, 2018.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. Ground Water Management must review any proposed building permit(s) for an
addition, especially if the plan is to add any bedrooms, since septic systems are
sized based on the number of bedrooms.

Reviewer: Dan Esser
) FOR FILING
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C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0139-A 3312 Offutt Road.doc



ADI._.. ISTRATIVE ZONING PET ON

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Offlce of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ >3/ 2 f b i% Currently zoned K (. &

Deed Reference_2,7/ 7() l0Q0)53 10 Digit Tax Account# / O X0 (3 3 4
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _/es [ -61[/ /"/P ncy

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. 25 ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
i&;ﬂ,ﬁg

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

@!C,{l #pw

ame#z Type or Prfit

Y

Slgnature #20  ~_/

Masllng Addres

2i/3% (‘7“{5) £29-/3432 fwcg/%@;@ e, cc
Zip Code Telephone # Email Addfess

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
e - %
Name- Type or Print _,.\\3;4" // Name — Type or Print Ey/
' AL P{\

R a7 s 0

Signature 2O O S g Signature ( V\‘
‘\ g o ~
N\ - ﬂ;’ \:-)//
Mailing Address .-~ \\:‘;./ City e ~ State Mailing Address City State
ot I ’ -
oY il =T / /

Zip Code ‘ﬁlephone #” Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIGWTEARING haufhg been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore

County; this ddy of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required hy the > z0ning regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 70‘ O[ C) (3GI 4 Filing Date )O ‘3 j Estimated Posting Date Z__,__lz;_l [é} Reviewer

Re /2016



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
{THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge fo the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential propeﬁy described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: l{\]&S/ﬂ[/ {CHFV RQ‘QAQ{(S{'OW” ) JMD PRIEY:

Print or Type Address of propel{‘ty City Iy State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

( P\Mﬂam a Z.E)"Of'\/ d&f‘e\d/\exl Gb\r'qc e, f‘n istori/ af'hdm»d Livine Spale &3xjo'
iWithigoext he_clnx'n 1 hathrédm ond ha/mcf»-um( Rewave. cfws%ma garage
f"uoﬁ quaJ EWSL_,#)C ~En 5-&1!*&(:@ Foom _0i back 07 ol dwellipe at,n')

lm., lrl C\ 2 I"x 17 i G/JMJ'JOM it £ story Jiviadroom /Q;/n"c.r/‘um:mj(mw’- ULD:q

: &k . Jf‘c-f L.cad fio.rZD:(} €, 7

{If additional spacéor the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Formy)

ure of Owner (Aff anty -~ %@Mre of Ofner (Affi ant’)
IQG’ C/EV Hpnr-l/ OMiCon H’nr/

[\F?ne- Print of Type — Name- Print or Type /

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, fo wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this IE') day of Odt_)* e, 2 A , before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: \/\J F‘S( ﬂ:\’ Heﬂ L_\'.f

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

!
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal r

v 6+(in\€u g% Y

Notary Public
EVA STANLEY 02 [o | 2022
Notary Public, State of Maryland My Commission Expires
Anne Arunde! County N

My Commission Expires 02/06/2022



2019-0139-A

Administrative Variance from section: 1AO4.3.B.2.a

. To permit a proposed extension to an existing detached accessory structure (garage)
creating an addition with a side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet.



2019-0139-A

Note: The SDAT does is not updated with the new owners. A copy of the owners deed
will be include with case folder.



2019-0139-A

Note: The SDAT (Maryland tax assessment} is not updated with the new owners
information. A copy of the owners deed will be include with case folder.



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 3312 OFFUTT ROAD

Beginning at a point on the west side of Offutt Road, which has a 30-foot right of way, at a distance of
+/-560 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Erimike Court, which is
30 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances: (1% Point of Call “POC”) S 17° 18’ W 145’, (2™
POC) N 74° 00” W 390, (3™ POC) N 15° 42’ E 144’, (4" POC) S 74° 00’ E 394’, back to the point of
beginning as recorded in Deed Liber #37170, Folio #153, containing 1.3 acres. Located in the 2™
Election District and 4*" Councilmanic District

Zot 9-0 87



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 3312 OFFUTT ROAD

Beginning at a point on the west side of Offutt Road, which has a 30-foot right of way, at a distance of
+/-560 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Erimike Court, which is

30 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances: (1% Point of Call “POC”) S 17° 18’ W 145/, (2™ -
POC) N 74° 00” W 390", (3" POC) N 15° 42’ E 144, {4h POC) S 74° 00’ E 394', back to the point of
beginning as recorded in Deed Liber #37170, Folio #153, containing 1.3 acres. Located in the 2"

Election District and 4% Councilmanic District
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP/  MENT OF PERMITS, APPROVAL  ND INSPECTIONS
~IONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2019- 0/_57 A Address D312 O%’H Qcﬂ 2//33
7 y
Contact Person: é@f(,{ /LLJU; Phone Number: 410-887-3391

P!anrép! Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: ,@ML Posting Date: _l’[_l//lL& Closing Date: 14@//2?

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date.

Z. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,
you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or wil
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closmg date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
" “notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019-1 O/39 |.A Address _ A2 O‘LL:J—‘IL[L ch 2083
Petitioner's Name o & \7”(/7]/ i / g Telephone 443 -529~ /39 3
Posting Date: / / X715 Closing Date: ///Z (o // ok
Wording for Sign: _To Perm/t CL/J(_ﬂ;St‘d? Ef,‘Hﬁf’\-(’l an_to (OTN ext(ﬁt—‘rm
C\i\Lﬁed\ O{,Cz,bﬁuf’v\ "xh’uustbp? CCNMQQ@)‘—{‘(/\L)_) CfC’CC("H/\C. an
addition wibn o side yocd Sefnall of O Leek a1,
ot dhe (€ 1 red. 5 {et

Revised 6/30/2019

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE



'Dept= "

- aUnii

Sub Unlt

' RBV ..—, :
Sc;urcelr
:Objr -

Sub, ,
Rew'

' Datéf_; :

8ub’ Obj Dept Of BS/ACct.

"P?-n!f,ﬁ

ey

AP ‘MHW«&«W ,m} v‘;-vrr_ wg "W n:—-';;;-e'”":? ol gg_ :."-a-n\g'-‘jw-’rv Q: ‘n;_("".‘.'-"*-ﬂ't?‘,,L o "'Hf, i -,.,.;_;... AT

1771 03
:./:-’g[;gc_{/.fz

ﬂgﬂ-
Amountm

F‘fi b E‘l:f EIPI

; Eﬂfﬁf‘{] S5 ACTIAL
mxz?fﬁ

a;‘@._KIH K
ﬂ? 5052

TR

Fiind -+

'10/29/2018 _
) 20418 l‘EF.IFILﬁT’[H :

3
T ow e
. :

TIF;E

18- 143!29!2‘818 pily Bﬂ'ﬂl o

oF

S c‘.,(a @5@’{’9.___ - t?/f’ i [~ 758 Felpt Tat $i5.00
o IR e A 0 e T s00 6K $60.50. 08
U | S TSR N | ] .00 76,
Y s P Y — 39.1'...?(31‘1? Cmmty, Marylard
‘ s e KIE g |2 e “ i PR R ’ s : o e e
. ‘ T T T T o) ORI T, e i
) From UU& é&/ / / Lofed - AR
/3@{#2'*},, m/ (,:\Z» i/‘%v nis 7 - - R
“ __;_-p\..__, (s 1ft -1'/ 9,(3 - s ot o T )
R L - :,j ] T ...;a[.r_..-' p A T T < " .---,: B A NE o EEX c ",
Sl /"‘ma«:ﬁ‘ /m C%f (::/)‘? #ﬁ ] L TO
el DISTRBUTIGN <7~ .« oS T o . - VALIDATION
‘f_\WHITE CASH]ER -F’INK AGENCY YELLOW CUSTOMER GOLD -ACCOUNTING -, oL
J R PLEASE PRESS HARD"” s L "



3312 Offutt Road, Tax #16-00-006-334

0977 . |
0203000070 3322 s,
0223500250 v
0219390010
3321
0213000010
0219320610
0219390011 5318
0223750150
0222000300 '
3316
0213400240 ;
0219580100
2400004948
NW7-1 GROWTH TIER 3
1600006334 , -
RC 5 (New Major Subs. of 4 or More Additional 0219074030
Lots Req. Plan. Bd. Approval)
.4.CD._077A2 ‘,
d, i
00077 <
Er, N
ﬁ PAI # 020541
PAI # 020678
PAI # 020678
2005-0143-SP.
PPICIg Pt Bk. 0000077, Folio 0053 1800000781 Lot# 1  PAI#020678
Lot# '5 2400011810 PAl # 020678
33061 : 3309 Pt. Bk./Folio # MP04096|
1996-0326- ' '
PAI # 020541
PAI # 020541
0203370510
330417 il
1700002325
il GROWTH TIER 4
o A - o, o
2400008674 2 40352225 (No New Subdivisions of 4
Pt. Bk./Folio # 077053 or,More Additional Lots)

Publication Date: 10/12/2018

0 2550 100 150 200
et

1 inch = 100 feet

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane,
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot

_ ZOo(g- -k




J& (MAARK TYPE REQUESTED WATH X)

| Nesleu « Tonica \Amm}
4 BLOCKE SECTIONE

— . — ——— o — —— — d— —

v

st

Si7e oo
OFFUTT. RD

30 &4y -

SLEr L iNCH= (5 FEET

2019- 6139~ A

SITEWRINTY RA

Q)

t MAP IS ROT TOSCALE
ZONING lspE 0 TIAZL

SR o 1 B

SITEZONED__RC S
FLECTION DISTRICT  2nd

COUNCILDISTRICT_ 970

[OT AREA ACREAGE 11D
DR SOUARE FEET

———————————

 HISTORIC? ND

I CRCA T N
{h FLOOD PLAIN ?

UTHITIES ?  MAARKWITHY

WATER I5:

puglle  privatEX
SEWER 15 -
RUBLIC N . PRIVATE
PRIOR HEARING 7

IF S0 GIVE CASE BUMBER
AND ORDER RESULT BELOW

A

VIOLATION CASE INFO .

/.
N/A .




ZOMING HEARING PLAM FOR ’IJ.-&RIM@CE X FOR SPECIAL HEAF

appress 22 05 Pood Randall s%aug fgmwmisl MAME
. i 3,

SUBDIVISION NAME NE . !

PLAT BOODK # FOLIO# 10 DIGIT TAX # L & - 00 — 00k

— St m— i

149

e
2

N i5®

PLAK D

WH BY &/45@7 #énr% DATE olafis s




G [MARKTYPEREQUESTEDWITH X)

\Né‘;ﬁl&,{ + I \kw;

T#  BLOCK#  SECTION#
?84 DEEDREF.£ 7170 /0 0(53

(us!

S5y° o' w
OFFUTT KD

30' B4y

io/ﬁ/}%” SCALE: 1INCH= (5 FEET

0l9-Ol39- A

SITE VICINTY

M

f WMAP IS NOT TO SCALE
ZONING MaPE D T1AZ
SITEZONED  RC 5
ELECTION DISTRICT 2nd
COUNCILDISTRICT 970
|OT AREAACREAGE | D

OR SOUARE FEET
HISTORIC ? ND
IN CBCA ? No

IN FLOOD PLAIN ?
UTILITIES 7 MARK WITHX
WATER IS:
PUBLIC_ P

SEWER 15:

PUBLIC N PRIVATE_
PRIOR HEARING ?

IF 50 GIVE CASE NUMBER
AND ORDER RESULT BELOW

PRIVATE X

NI
VIOLATION CRSE INFO
A 4




ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE X_FOR SPECIALHEARIP
ApoRess 22V Dt Pood Randallstiwn H) OWNER(S) NAME(S

e A3
SUBDIVISION NAME NIA | I
PLAT BOOK # FOLIO # 10 DIGIT TAX # 1 & — 00 ~ 00

449"

: N H5° ’t:-“ I

PLAN DER

WH BY @@5@7 M—nfg,




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 11/11/2018

Case Number: 2019-0139-A

Petitioner / Developer: WESLEY HENRY
Date of Closing: NOVEMBER 24, 2018

Fhis Is to certify under the penaliies of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
3312 OFFUTT ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: NOVEMBER 11, 2018

LindnOleole

(Signature of Sign Poster) '\,

Linda O’Keefe\ .
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




Wesley Henry Z/{\)((ai
E&J Contractor Service INC _ &
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: November 13, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0139-A
Address 3312 Offutt Road
(Henry Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 12, 2018.
X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. Ground Water Management must review any proposed building permit(s) for an
addition, especially if the plan is to add any bedrooms, since septic systems are
sized based on the number of bedrooms.

Reviewer: Dan Esser

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\ WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0139-A 3312 Offutt Road.doc



DONALD 1. MOHLER 111
County Executive

Wesley Henry
3312 Offutt Rd.
Randallstown, MD 21133

Dear Mr. Henry:

November 27, 2018

RE: Case Number: 2019-0139A, Address: 3312 Offuit Rd.

ARNOLD JABLON

Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,
Approvais & Inspections

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning Review, Department
of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 29, 2018. This letter is not an approval, but only a

NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to
ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to
the propo'sed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

WCR: MTC

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

7',"Very truly yours,

P Ve, PE AT

i

| W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

Zoning Review | County Office Building

5 Y
I F
i"‘?z g P}x,(? é) - ij’-c‘m' ?:‘EJ :,.—’LW

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

www.baltimorecountymd.gov .



P Larry Hogan
: \ _ Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT . Sovmence
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
_— Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
e e e o e T W e =

Date: ,‘//7//9

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2ol ¢-0(3 ‘;__,,4 o

m ¥t D?;\ dq i va"&'t_LC&

Weshey Herery 4 T ontca Henr
Zal'z%ﬁ éa&'{ B

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at

(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).
Sincerely, W

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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NO CONSIDERATION
EXEMPT FROM RECORDATION/TRANSFER TAXES
PURSUANT TO MD ANN CODE, Property: 3312 Offutt Road

TAX-PROPERTY §12-108(£), §]3—207(a)(5) §13-402.1(6)2) SDAT ID No. 16-00-006334
TITLE NOT EXAMINED

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED, Made this 2070 ay of SEFIBMEER

in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen, by and between 2002 PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland
limited liability company, party of the first part, GRANTOR, and WESLEY C. HENRY and TONICA
C. HENRY, husband and wife, parties of the second part, GRANTEES.

WHEREAS, by Deed dated June 5, 2017 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber JLE No. 39168, folio 491, title was to be conveyed to Grantees by 2002 Properties, LLC,

--..__\

—

. 'which acquired the property by Deed dated December 24, 2015 and recorded as aforesaid in Liber JLE No.

37170, folio 153; and
WHEREAS, the name of the Grantor in the Deed first above mentioned was inadvertently
changed to 2017 Properties, LLC, and this Deed is prepared to correct the error.
‘ NOW, THEREFORE, THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED WITNESSETH: That in.
consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged the said 2002 Properties, LLC does hereby grant and convey unto

the Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns aund unto the survivor of them, his or her personal
ranracantativac_and.assions_ in_fee_simole_all that lot or parcel of land situate in the SECOND Election




WITNESS the hand and seal of the sole member of Grantor.

ATTEST:

2002 PROPERTIES, LLC,

pary aty
STATE OF é [ij; &ZQQ%CITY/COUNTY TO WIT:

I HERDBY CERTIFY that on this ~Z @ day of g&pﬁfébﬁ, 2018, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary ‘Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared TYRIC T. SIMS, sole member of
2002 Properties, LLC, known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within Confirmatory Deed, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act on behalf of 2002
Properties, LLC, and in my presence signed and sealed the same and further acknowledged that the
consideration as stated above is frue and correct.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. ; 7L

" otary Public

My Commission Expires:

MARSHALL C GLASSER
NOTARY_ PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA




MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 2, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0139-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
December 31, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’

/dlw

/
c: ~Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



Debra Wiley

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Morning,

Debra Wiley
Monday, November 26, 2018 10:05 AM
Gary M Hucik; Mindy Clark

Administrative Variance Case No. 2019-0139-A (Closing date: 11/26/18) 3312 Offutt Rd.

20181126095900864.pdf

Please see attached SDAT which reflects that this is neither the Petitioners' principal residence nor is it owned by them.

Please let me know if your case file reflects anything differently. If not, this will be a formal demand by ALl Beverungen.

Thanks in advance.

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto:adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 9:59 AM
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Message from "RNP002673F6C9D3"

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673F6C9D3" (MP 3055).

Scan Date: 11.26.2018 09:59:00 (-0500)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov

O e W, WY
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 40834, p. 0073, MSA_CE62_40691. Date available 11/05/2018. Printed 11/26/2018.

BOOK: 40834 PAGE: 73

LR - Deed (No-Taxes)
kecording Fee 20.0¢

Name: 2282 PROPERTIES
NO CONSIDERATION ! ok 2 LLC/HENRY
EXEMPT FROM RECORDATION/TRANSFER TAXES IF - Deed (No-Taxes)
PURSUANT TO MD ANN CODE, Property: 3312 OffuttRosd roe 40.00
TAX-PROPERTY §12-108(f), §13-207(a)(5), §13-402.1(b)(2) SDAT ID No. 16-00-00§33%"7" T
TITLE NOT EXAMINED - _
Total: 12. 0@
11/@1/2018 @2:45
ceaa-LL
$11217931 (C@3@1 -
Baltimore

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED, Made this207% aay of SEFEYARERE 418 -
in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen, by and between 2002 PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland
limited liability company, party of the first part, GRANTOR, and WESLEY C. HENRY and TONICA
C. HENRY, husband and wife, parties of the second part, GRANTEES.

WHEREAS, by Deed dated June 5, 2017 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber JLE No. 39168, folio 491, title was to be conveyed to Grantees by 2002 Properties, LLC,
which acquired the property by Deed dated December 24, 2015 and recorded as aforesaid in Liber JLE No.
37170, folio 153; and

WHEREAS, the name of the Grantor in the Deed first above mentioned was inadvertently
changed to 2017 Properties, LLC, and this Deed is prepared to correct the error,

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED WITNESSETH: That in
consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said 2002 Properties, LLC does hereby grant and convey unto
the Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns and unto the survivor of them, his or her personal
representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot or parcel of land situate in the SECOND Election
District of BALTIMORE COUNTY, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point in the center of Offutt Road, 30 feet
wide at the end of the third line of the land described in a deed from Jennie C. Klee, et al.,
to Walter A. Proctor and Helene M. Proctor, his wife, dated November 8, 1937 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber DWB,Jr. No. 1013, folio
365, and running thence binding reversely on part of said third line, South 17 degrees 18
minutes West 145 feet to the beginning of the last line of the parcel of land described in a
Deed from Helen M. Proctor, widow, to Walter A. Schemm and Mary L. Schemm, his
wife, dated June 22, 1973 and recorded among the said land records in Liber EHKIr. No.
5370, folio 256; thence binding reversely on the sixth and fifth lines of the parcel of land
described in last said Deed the two following courses and distances; namely, North 74
degrees 18 minutes West 390.00 feet and North 15 degrees 42 minutes East 144.9 feet to
intersect the fourth line of the parcel of land described in a Deed mentioned firstly herein,
and thence binding reversely on part of the fourth line of the parcel of land described in
the deed mentioned firstly herein, to the beginning thereof, South 74 degrees 23 minutes
East 394 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning. Containing 1.3 acres of land, more
or less.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon, and all the rights, ways, roads,
waters, water courses, easements, privileges, advantages and appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described property unto the said Grantees, as tenants by
the entireties, their assigns and unto the survivor of them, his or her personal representatives and assigns,
forever, in fee simple.

AND the said Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter
or thing whatever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and to warrant specially the property hereby
granted and to execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of

<

any gender shall be applicable to all genders.




MSA;CEBZ 40691. Date available 11/05/2018. Printed 11/26/2018,

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records} JLE 40834, p. 0074,

BOOK: 40834 PAGE: 74

WITNESS the hand and seal of the sole member of Grantor.

ATTEST:
2002 PROPERTIES, LLC,
LGT AL,
STATE OF \ _%_Qé{:/jgﬁ,gézmmrcoumy, TO WIT:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ¢ day of SAEFHLLZ . 2018, before me, the

subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared TYRIC T. SIMS, sole member of
2002 Properties, LLC, known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within Confirmatory Deed, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act on behalf of 2002
Properties, LLC, and in my presence signed and sealed the same and further acknowledged that the
consideration as stated above is true and correct.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
ofary Public
My Compmission Expires;

MARSHALL C GLASSE
NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31 2022
08318132

This is to certify that the within instrament has been prepared by or under the supervision
of the undersigned Muryland attorney.

Ricifird E. Lananzi, Attorney

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
2002 Properties, LLC

¢/o Tyrie Sims

3712 N. Rosser Street, Suite 202
Alexandria, VA 22311
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Debra Wiley

From: Gary M Hucik

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 11:56 AM
To: Debra Wiley

Subject: FW: Message from "RNP002673BFB3B1"
Attachments: 20181126120327736.pdf

From: cprlll@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto:cprlll@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 12:03 PM

To: Gary M Hucik <ghucik@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Message from "RNP002673BFB3B1"

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673BFB3B1" (MP 4054).

Scan Date: 11.26.2018 12:03:27 (-0500)
Queries to: cprlll@baltimorecountymd.gov



NO CONSIDERATION .

EXEMPT FROM RECORDATION/TRANSFER TAXES

PURSUANT TO MD ANN CODE, Property: 3312 Offutt Road
TAX-PROPERTY §12-108(), §13-207(a)(5), §13-402.1(b)2) SDAT ID No, 16-00-006334

TITLE NCT

TRIS CONFIRMATORY DEED, Mate t1isZp iiny of SEHEAEEL

* in the year Two Thousard and Bightesn, by and between 2002 FROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland

Timited linkility company, party of the first part, GRANTOR, and WESLEY C. HENRY and TONICA
C. HENRY, husband and wife, parties of the szeond part, GRANTEES.

WHEREAS, by Deed dated Tune 5, 2017 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimere
County in Liber JLE No. 39168, folis 491, title was fo bz conveyecfto Grantees by 2002 Propérties, LLC,

. whith acquired the property by Deed dzted December 24, 2015 and recorded o5 aforesaid in Liber JLE No.

37170, folio 153; and .

WHEREAS, the peme of the Grentor in the Deed first zbove mentioned was inadvertsatly
ch_pflged to 2017 Propettiss, LLC, and this Deed is prepared to correct the error.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED WITNESSETH: Thatin.
consideration of the sum of ONE DOI\..LAR ($1.00), and other good and valusble considesations, the
reccipt whereof Is hereby acknowledged, fhe said 2002 Properties, LLC does hereby grant and convey unto
the Grantees, as tenents by the entireties, their assizns znd unte the survivor of them, his or her persenal
representatives end assigns, in fee simple, all that Jot or parcel of land situate in the SECOND Election
District of BALTIMORE COUNTY, Stats of Maryland, and described as follows, that Is to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME =zt a point in the center of Offutt Road, 30 feet
wide &t the end of the third Tine of the land ‘described in & deed from Jennie C. Kles, et 2l,
to Walter A. Procfor and Helene M. Proctor, his wife, dated November 8, 1937 end
" recorded among the Laad Records of Baltimore County in Liber DWB,Jr. No. 1013, folia
365, and runriing thenes binding reversely or: part of said third five, South 17 degrees 18
minntes West 145 feet to the beginning of the last Iine of the paree] of land described in 2
Deed from Helen M. Proctor, widow, to Walter A. Schimm and Mary L. Schemm, his
wife, dated Tuns 22, 1973 and recorded among the said land records in Liber EHKIr. No.
5370, folio 256; themes binding reversaly on the sixth md fifth lines of the parcel of land
described in last said Deed the two following cotrses and distances; namely, North 74
degrees 18 minutss West 390,00 feet and Nerth 15 degrees 42 rminues East 144.9 feet to
intersect the fourth fins of the parce! of land described In a Deed mentioned firstly hemin,
and thence bioding reversely on pact of the fourth line of the parce] of land described in
the deed mentioned firstly berein, to the beginning thezeof, South 74 degrees 23, mimites
Bast 394 feet, move or less, o the place of beginning.  Containing 1.3 acres of land, mare
or less. .

TOGETHER with the buildings end improvements thereon, 2od all the rights, ways, roads,

waters, Water courses, uzsem:nl‘s, privileges, advantages end appurtenances thereto belonging or n
anywise eppertaining.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the abov.:-deseribed properly unto the said Grantees, 28 tenmts by

the entireties, their assigns and unto the survives of them, his or her persanal sepresentatives and assigns,

forever, in fee simple. . .

AND the said Graator hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be doge any' act, matter
or thing whatever to encumber-the property hereby conveyed; and to warrant spe;:ia.lly the property hereby
“granted and to exscute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. - R

Whepever used, the singular pumber st ail nchude the piural, the plural the singular, and the uss of

. amy gender shell be 2pplicabls to all genders. Moore, Camey. Ryan & Lawanzi, LLC

cetiffes that this iz a true and
exact copy of Jhe original instrument
rd

fr 0




WITNESS the hard and seal of the sole member of Grantor,

ATTEST:

2002 PROPERTIES, LLC,

Facks
STATE OF M%iw, JCOUNTY, TO WIT:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this =@ day of ga"byﬂ&ﬂ_é, 2018, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally sppeared TYRIC T. STMS, sole member of
2002 Prapertiss, LLC, known (cr satisfactorily proven) to me o be the person. whese name is subseribed to
the within Confimmatory Deed, and acknowledged the foregoing Dezd to be his act on behalf of 2002
Properties, LLC, and in my presencs sipned and sealed the same and further acknowledged that the
congideration s stated above is true and correct.

. AS WITNESS my kand and Notarial Seal
] / ’ fotary Public
My Commission Expires: /

L L

This #s fo certify that the within instrument has been prepared by or under e supervision
of the undersigned Marsyland attorney.

RicHard E. Lastand, Aftornicy

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
2002 Properties, LLC -+

¢fo Tyric Sims

3712 N. Rosser Street, Suite 202
Alexandria, VA 22311




MSA_CE&2_37026. Date available 04/01/2016. Printed 11/26/2018.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 37170, p. 0153,
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ORI P AGES S,

This transfer is the result of a foreclosure of 2 deed of trust and exempt from the
withholding tax. pursuant to section 10:912 (d)(3)(i) of the tax general artlcéé:, algm&lt@dTaxes) J,

ecording only ST 24
code of Maryland. Brantor/Grantes Name:
fed heme Yoan
Reference/Control #:
LR ~ Deed {with Taxes])
Supcharge 49,
LR - Deed State

This Deed, made this the 27 ""'day of Do, 1 Qac , 2015, byl giE R ae 505.4a

stdent Tax

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION party of theénifisst part, 8.
GRANTOR,; and 2062 PROPERTIES, LLC, party of the second part, GRAN TEEg Totar. Tat qﬁ

']

Whereas, GRANTOR was the purchascr at foreclosure of the Deed of Trust mqgﬁﬁ ghisbery. sg%s'ﬁ
21919, Folio 299 which was foreclosed pursuant to Circuit Court for Baltimore Co%%gﬁse }(‘?Ia% CCES {
03:C-14-009236, and GRANTEE is a third party bona fide purchaser.

~

Baltimore

County/ CLRA.BY. 03 -
Register ¥3
W,hereas. Grantor is exempt from State, county, municipality, or local recordation, transfer,

and grantor’s taxation pursuant to 127U.S.C., Section 1723A(c) of the U.S. Code.

Whereas, being the same property conveyed unto the grantor herein by deed dated
June 4, 2015, and recorded in the aforesaid clerk’s office as Deed Book 36309 Page 116
and being re-recorded prior hereto subsequently to include Exhibit “A™,

- Witnesseth -

That In Consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND AND
807100 DOLLARS ($101,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or
Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said GRANTOR: does
grant and convey to the said 2002 PROPERTIES, LLC, in fee simple, all that lot of ground
situate in Baltimore County, Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A” AND MADE & PART HEREOF

Which has a mailing addressofr 3312 Offutt Road
Randallstown, MD 21133

Title Insurer: FidelityNational Title Insurance Company
Tax Account No. 02-1600006334

Together with the buildings and imptovements thereon erected, made or being; and all and

every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages ‘thereto
belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described and.
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, togéther with the rights, privileges,
appurtenances and advaritages$ thereto belonging or appertaining unto -and to the proper use and.
benefit of the said Grantee.

And said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done.or'suffered to be done any
act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it warrant

specially the property hereby granted; and that it will execute such firther assurances of the same
as may be requisite,

Rev, B/12
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MDLANDREC | A Digital Image Retrieval System for Land Records & Indices in
Maryland

Search Results for:
County: BA Name: BEGINS Henry, Wesley AS Grantor/Grantee after 2017-06-01

Displaying 4 records of 4 total records.

i1 | Date Recorded| Grantor/Grantee| Instrument Type Book/Page Remarks
[]]2017-06-30 Grantee: HENRY, | DEED Book 39168, pp. 491-494 | 021600006334
WESLEY C AD33120FFUTT
RD
[]]2017-06-30 Grantor: HENRY, | DOT, Book 39168, pp. 495-512
WESLEY C MORTGAGE/REFINANCE
2018-11-01 Grantee: HENRY, | DEED Book 40834, pp. 73-76 CONFIRMATORY
WESLEY C 1600006334
AD3312
OFFUTT RD
[]]2018-11-01 Grantor: HENRY, | DOT, Book 40834, pp. 77-82
WESLEY C MORTGAGE/REFINANCE

MDLANDREC.NET (Version 3.8.0) © Maryland State Archives, 1999-2018.
An Archives of Maryland Online Publication
Use of this website constitutes an agreement by the user to abide by the Archives' Acceptable Use
Policy.

S8

https://mdlandrec.net/main/dsp_print.cfm?cid=BA&id=29B4339F%2DB759%2D242E%... 11/26/2018



MDLANDREC | A Digital I
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ndices in Maryl...

Page 1 of 2

MDLANDREC | A Digital Image Retrieval System for Land Records & Indices in

Maryland

Search Results for:
County: BA Name: BEGINS Henry, Wesley AS Grantor/Grantee before 2017-06-01

Displaying 14 records of 14 total records.

Date Recorded| Grantor/Grantee| Instrument Type| Book/Page Remarks
1999-04-26 Grantee: HENRY, | DEED Book 13699, pp. 21-24 AD3522
WESLEY C ORCHARD
SHADERD LB181
PR66/23
1999-04-26 Grantor: HENRY, | DEED OF TRUST Book 13699, pp. 25-31 AD3522
WESLEY C ORCHARD
SHADERD LB181
PR66/23
1999-08-04 Grantor: HENRY, | ASSIGNMENT OF | Book 13937, p. 496
WESLEY C DEED OF TRUST
2002-03-18 Grantor: HENRY, | DEED OF TRUST | Book 16209, pp. 196-207 | AD3522
WESLEY C ORCHARD SHADE
RD LB181/5/12
2002-05-31 Grantee: HENRY, | RELEASE Book 16459, p. 330
WESLEY C
2004-05-27 Grantor: HENRY, | DEED OF TRUST | Book 20132, pp. 107-114 | AD3522
WESLEY C ORCHARD
SHADERD
2005-04-26 Grantee: HENRY, | RELEASE Book 21773, p. 589
WESLEY C
2005-04-26 Grantee: HENRY, | RELEASE Book 21773, p. 685
WESLEY C
2005-05-03 Grantor: HENRY, | DEED Book 21805, pp. 112-118 | AD3522
WESLEY C ORCHARD
SHADERD
LB181/12
PR66/23
2005-06-14 Grantee: HENRY, | DEED Book 22032, pp. 48-53 AD8673
WESLEY WINANDS
RDLF21024/437
2005-06-14 Grantor: HENRY, |DEED OF TRUST |Book 22032, pp. 54-64 AD8673
WESLEY WINANDS
RDLF21024/437
2009-07-10 Grantor: HENRY, | APPOINTMENT Book 28375, pp. 379-380
WESLEY SUBSTITUTE
TRUSTEE

https://mdlandrec.net/main/dsp_print.cfm?cid=BA&id=29A8794F%2DD2C5%2D57C1...

11/26/2018




MDLANDREC | A Digital 1¢ Refrieval System for Land Record: _ I[ndices in Maryl... Page 2 of 2

[]]2011-10-07 Grantor: HENRY, | APPOINTMENT Book 31264, pp. 3.4—35
WESLEY SUBSTITUTE
TRUSTEE
[1[2013-07-26 Grantor: HENRY, |DEED Book 33988, pp. 112-118 | 022400000395
WESLEY ADB673WINANDS
RD

MDLANDREC.NET (Version 3.8.0) © Maryland State Archives, 1999-2018.
An Archives of Maryland Online Publication
Use of this website constitutes an agreement by the user to abide by the Archives' Acceptable Use
Policy.

S8

https://mdlandrec.net/main/dsp_print.cim?cid=BA&id=29A8794F%2DD2C5%2D57C1...  11/26/2018



BAL;I'IMORE COUNTY. CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 39168, p. 0493, MSA_CES2_39025. Date available 07/07/2017. Printed 11/26/2018.

BOOK: 39168 PAGE: 493

Certification of Exemption from Withho!ding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of
Residence of Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor-claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirements of § 10-912 of Maryland’s Tax General Article. Section 10-912 states that
certain tax payments must be withheld when a deed or other instrument that affects a
change in ownership of real property is recorded. The requirements of § 10-912 do not
apply when a tranisferor provides-a certification of Maryland residence of certification
that the transferred property is the transferor’s principal residence.

1. Transferor Information

Name of Transferor »
Tiyre F Sinmsr
2. Reason for Exemption
Resident Status:

O 1, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland,

Transferor is a resident entity under § 10-912(A}{4) of Maryland’s Tax General Article, 1 am an agent
of Transferor, and 1 have authority to sign this documment on Transferor's behalf,

Principal Residence:

0O Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal residence as
defined in IRC § 121

Under penalty of perjury, I'certify that I have examined this declaration and that to
the best of iy knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

Witness ' ' Signature
.
Signature
3b. Entity Transferors
Witness/Attest

M44‘4’419 /"fta—u;'/‘
Title




 BOOK: 39168

PAGE: 494

State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

County: Baltimore County E

Inforrnation provided is for use of the Clerk’s Office, State Depariment of
Assessments and Taxalion end County Finance Office only,
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only-All Coples Must Be Legible)

A Type(s)

{[ _].Check Box i Ad

dendum Intake Form is Aflached)

submissicn of alf
applicatte information.
A maximum of 40
characlers wiil be
indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in
Real Preparty Article
Section 3-104(q)(3{

of Instruments X | Deed Mortgage Other Other
X | Deed of Trust Lease
2 | Conveyance Type | X | [mproved Salz Unimproved Sale Multiple Accounts |__[ Not an Amns-
Check box Ams-Length[1] Amns-Length(2) Amns-Length[3] Lenglh Sale[d] |
| 3] Tax Exemptions Recordation
(f Applicable) Cite State Transfed
orExplainAuthoril County Transfer
: Conslderation Amount Finance Office Use Only
Conslidaration Purchase Price/Considaration | $270,000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tay Mrnaldarating
And Tax Any New Martgage 265,109.00 Transter Tax Consideration . . e <INy
Calculation Balance of Existing Morigage X{ % = 8. 5'7 3-0 4
Other: Less Exemption Amount 7]
Total Transfer Tax 5
Other $ Recordation Tax Consideration | £~ R ‘
X " Jper §500 z / 250 oo ¢
Full Cash Velua $ TOTAL DUE .
[5] Amount of Fees Dac. 1 Doc. 2 Agent:
Fees Recording Charge $20.00 20.00
| Surcharge 40.00.00 b 40.00 Tax Bill:
| Stale Recordation Tax 1010.00
Slale Transfer Tax 1360.00 C.B. Credit;
County Transfer Tax 4050
Other $ Ag, Tax/Cther;
Other $
[6] District | Property Tax 1D No.(1) | Grantor LiberiFolio Map Parcel No. [ Varl0G
Description of | 02-1600006334 I 2102.55 {5)
Proporty Subdivision Name ] Lot{3a) Block (3b) | Sect/AR{3c} | PlatRef. | SqFtfAcreage (4
SDAT requites T

TArd

1 )

of Property Belng Canveyed (2)

3312 Cffutt Road, Randalistown, MD 21133

Other Property Identifiers (I applicah!s)

| Water Meter Account No.

| Residential [ X ] or Non-Resldentfal] }

[ Fee Simple { X] or Ground rent{ ] Amount:

Partial Conveyance?[ I¥es [X JNo [ Description/Amt.cf SqFt/Acreage Transferred:

If Partial Conveyance,

List Inprovements Canveyed:

MSA_CEB2_38025. Date available 07/07/2017. Printed 11/26/2018.

Firm: Community Title Services, Inc.
Address: BI50 State Route 108, Sulte 227 Columbla, Maryland 21045

[ 7] 207 Doe.1 = Granter(s) Nameis) Doc.2 -~ Grantor(s) Nama(s)
2883 Propertier + Wesley C. Menry
Transferred . Tonlca €. Henry
From Doc.i = Ownerfs) of nevord, If Different from Grantor{s) | Boe.2 - Owner(s) of Record, I Different from Grantor(s)
18] ] . Doc.1 — Grantee{s) Nama(s) Do¢.2 = Grantee(s) Names(s)
Transferred Wesley C. Henry Groenhead Investments nc.
to Tanlea C. Henry
1 New Dwner's [Grantee} Mailing Address
2022 Elderwood Court, Eldershurg, MD 21784
X Dcc.1 — Additional Names to be Indexed {Opional) Doc.2 — Additional Names to be Itdexed (Optional)
\ Other Namas
To Be indexed
A0 Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person [ ]Return to Contacl Person
Contact/Mall Name: Shelly Fablan Flle 2017-88
Informatlon

[ 1Hold for Pickup

Phons: [410) 884-1203

[ ]1Return Address Provided

e

3 00
00°"00'ss

il

TY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 39168, p. 0494,

OR*bb=07 LI0Z/62/9
ML MUR

B _TI_MOR§ COUN

1% [ IMPORTANT:

BOTH THE CRIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMP.

ANY EACH TRANSFER

Assessment

{ X Ires [ JNo Wil the property being conveved be the grantee's principal residence?

Information

[ JY¥es [X ]No Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:

01| 3dos:
BEEFOO0009] ON INRGIDY

4071 WD

[ I¥es | X]No Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey {if recerded, no copy required.

Assessment Use Only = Do Not Write Below This Line

[ ]Temninal Verification

[ _1Agricultural Verification

[ 1Wheole [ 1Pad

{ ]Tran. Process Verlfication

Transfer Number: Date Received: Deed Reference: Assignad Propety No.:

Year Geo, Map Sub. Block
Land Zaning Grid. Piat Lot
Buildings Use Parcal Section Oce.Cd.
Tolal Town Cd. B Ev i

REMARKS:

pueTAIEy ‘4junng 24B0TYTeq

Duecier ot Bug

“OL0°GE

DOCW
Iriitial

LI02/62/9  LZOBEL H LAI3234¢C

T65M 93y
LT02/0E/9
SSISNE

1413034 Q144 3150070

RECORDATINN TAX NOT REQUIRED

Sutyet and Finance

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
T.P.ART 12-108

4
7

5 6

Date gﬂcf_‘zﬂ —



Comment
Received

CASENO.2019- U \ 34

CHECKILIST

Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

W3 DEPS .’
(if not received, date e-mail sent
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING |
(if not received, date e-mail sent
\ =¥y STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Ne doedimn
)
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1°%) Date: A\ -\ AR by O Kate
SIGN POSTING (2"%) ' Date: by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves [ No [
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes ] No ]

Comments, if any:




L]

A_CE62_39025. Date available 07/07/2017. Printed 11/26/2018.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 39168, p. 0491, MS,

00K; 39168 b

~
1 491
L POOK UG PAGE: &
~m > = oS L=} = bl ]
it n T Nl L ~ (o]
gE ¢ @piSived. o V2
Bn £ go-le~i~gog o l‘b
— = w1 ]
Record & Return To: 323 z G ~ 3 oY
Community Title 328 zue. .t 8 ~23%
. = [T T T n o3 mntm
9030 Red Branch Road, Suite l%‘é ., SEeLE SN HERY
: “ = e -
Columbia, Maryland 21045 'gS@yo'E'S'iGlieT w2ty
7 L TR TR a4 = oM Wmreow
File No.: 2017-88 e i el s e

Tax ID # 02-1600006334

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

WARRANTY DEED

ThiS D eed, made ﬂﬂs\é}h\{ 20177  BETWEEN 209;‘as

Properties , (sole owner) , as Seller of 3312 Offutt Road, Randallstown, MD 21133,
Grantor, party of the first part and Wesley C. Henry and Tonica C. Henry as Grantees,
parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Seventy
Thousand and 00/100 ($270,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part does grant and
convey to the said parties of the second part, as Tenants by the entirety , their assigns, the
survivor of them and the survivor’s personal representative’s heirs and assigns, in fee
simple, that parcel of ground situate in Baltimore County , State of Maryland, and
described as follows, that is to say:

Beginning for the same at a point in the center of Offutt Road, 30 feet wide at the
end of the third line of the land described in a deed from Jennie C. Klee, et al, to
Walter A. Proctor and Helene M. Proctor, his wife, dated November 8, 1937 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber D.W.B. JR. No.
1013, folio 365 and running thence binding reversely on part of said third line, south
17 18" West 145 feet to the beginning of the last line of the parcel of land described
in a Deed from Helen M. Proctor, Widow, to Walter A. Schemm and Mary L.
Schemm, his wife, dated June 22, 1973 and recorded among the said land records in
Liber .H.K.JR No. 5370, folio 256; thence binding reversely on the sixth and fifth
lines of the parcel of land described in last said Deed the two following courses and
distances; namely, North 74 18' West 390.00 feet and North 15 42' East 144.9 feet to
intersect the fourth line of the parcel of land described in the deed mentioned firstly
herein and thence binding reversely on part of the fourth line of the parcel of land
described in the deed mentioned firstly herein, to the beginning thereof, South 74
223' East 394 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning, Containing 1.3 acres of
land, more or less

Being the same property conveyed in a deed recorded in Liber 37170 folio 153 to
the Grantor.

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared under the
supervision of the undersigned Maryland Attorney.

D. Matthew Cgau:c:

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.




BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records}) JLE 38168, p. 0492, MSA_CEG2_39025, Date available 07/07/2017. Printed 11/26/2018.

,BOOK: 39168 PAGE: 492

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the
said parties of the second part as Tenants by the Entirety, their assigns, the survivor of them
and the survivor’s personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed,
that it will warrant specially the property hereby granted and that it will execuie such
further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of said Grantor.

N—

WITNESSES 20/7
2892 Properties

COUNTY OF Saltimore)
STATE OF “"N a/:?(.ww(

I'HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5 day of _ Sune. , 2%, before me, an officer
duly qualified to take acknowledgements, personally appeared: Tyric Simms to me known
tobe the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
before me that they executed the same.

ég B DAVID M CHANCE
Notary Public

i t
Notary Public Frederick County

d Maryland 14
My Commission Expires: My Commission Explres April 20, 20

L e et el el e e g
PR

STa et e

‘THE WITHIN GRANTEE(S) DO HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTY(IES)
OF PERJURY THAT THE LAND CONVEYED HEREIN IS RESIDENTIALLY
IMPROVED OWNER-OCCUPIED REAL PROPERTY AND THAT THE RESIDENCE
WILL BE OCCUPIED BY US AT LEAST 7 OUT OF 12 MONTHS IMMEDIATELY
AF THE PROPERTY ]S CONVEYED AS EVIDENCED BY THE

Tonica C. Henry




SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration &
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: of 4‘/ I)&e
Exempt Class: NONE 5 W 86,
Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 1600006334 caap
Owner Information / =
Owner Name: 2002 PROPERTIES Use: RESIDENHAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 6102 WIGAN COURT Deed Reference: 137170/ 00153

CLINTON MD 20735-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

3312 OFFUTT RD
RANDALLSTOWN 21133-3541

Legal Description:

1.30 AC WS OFFUTT RD
3312 OFFUTT RD
2000 SW LIBERTY RD

Map: Grid:  Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0077 0013 0215 0000 2019 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Ahove Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1928 1,911 SF 1.3000 AC 04
Stories  Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
2 YES STANDARD 1/2 BRICK 3 full 1
UNIT FRAME Detached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 69,500 69,500
Improvements 94,900 94 900
Total: 164,400 164,400 164,400
Preferential Land: 0
Transfer Information
Seller: FEDERAL HOME LOAN Date: 02/12/2016 Price: $101,000
MORTGAGE
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /37170/ 00153 Deed2:
Seller: EASTO MICHAEL P Date: 02/12/2016 Price: $94,205
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /37170/ 00146 Deed2:
Seller: REMRED INC Date: 03/09/2000 Price: $112,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /14347/ 00122 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00] 0.00|
Tax Exempt: Spécial Tax Recapture:

20i9-0139-%

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04& SearchTy... 10/29/2018



SDAT: Real Property Searc Page 1 of 2

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exempt: Special Tax'Recapture: '
Exempt Class: NONE

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 1600006334

Owner Information

Owner Name: 2002 PROPERTIES Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 6102 WIGAN COURT Deed Reference: /37170/ 00153

CLINTON MD 20735-

l.ocation & Structure Information
3312 OFFUTT RD Legal Description: 1.30 AC WS OFFUTT
RANDALLSTOWN 21133-3541 RD

3312 OFFUTT RD
2000 SW LIBERTY RD

Premises Address:

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment  Plat
District: Year: No:
0077 0013 0215 0000 2019 Plat
_ _ o Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
_ Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1928 1,911 SF 1.3000 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
2 YES STANDARD 1/2 BRICK 3 full 1
UNIT FRAME Detached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 69,500 69,500
Improvements 94 900 94,900
Total: 164,400 164,400 164,400
Preferential Land: 0
Transfer Information
Seller: FEDERAL HOME LOAN Date: 02/12/2016 Price: $101,000
MORTGAGE
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /37170/ 00153 Deed2:
Seller: EASTO MICHAEL P Date: 02/12/2016 Price: $94,205
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /37170/ 00146 Deed2:
Seller: REMRED INC Date: 03/09/2000 Price: $112,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /14347/ 00122 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/20189
Assessments:
County: (0[0]0] 0.00
State: 000 0.00
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 11/26/2018



SDAT: Real Property Searc’ Page 2 of 2
Municipal: coo 0.00| 0.00]
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application [nformation
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:
.
http://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/Real Property/Pages/default.aspx 11/26/2018



NO CONSIDERATION
EXEMPT FROM RECORDATION/TRANSFER TAXES
PURSUANT TO MD ANN CODE, Property: 3312 Offutt Road

TAX-PROPERTY $12-108(F), §13-207(a)(5), §13-402.1(b)(2) SDAT ID No. 16-00-006334
TITLE NOT EXAMINED

.

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED, Made this 207 2 day of SEFTEMEEL
in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen, by and between 2002 PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland
limited liability company, party of the first part, GRANTOR, and WESLEY C. HENRY and TONICA
C. HENRY, husband and wife, parties of the second part, GRANTEES.

WHEREAS, by Deed dated June 5, 2017 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber JLE No. 39168, folic 491, title was to be conveyed. to Grantees by 2002 Properties, LLC,
which acquired the property by Deed dated December 24, 2015 and recorded as aforesaid in Liber JLE No.
37170, folio 153; and

WHEREAS, the name of the Granfor in the Deed first above mentioned was inadvertently
changed to 2017 Properties, LLC, and this Deed is prepared to correct the error.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED WITNESSETH: Thatin
consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,‘ the said 2002 Properties, LLC does hereby grant and convey unto
the Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns and unto the survivor of them, his or her personal
representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot or parcel of land situate in the SECOND Election
District of BALTIMORE COUNTY, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point in the center of Offutt Road, 30 feet
wide at the end of the third line of the land described in a deed from Ji ennie C. Klee, et al.,
to Walter A. Proctor and Helene M. Proctor, his wife, dated November 8, 1937 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber DWB,Jr. No. 1013, folio
365, and running thence binding reversely on part of said third line, South 17 degrees 18
minutes West 145 feet to the beginning of the last line of the parcel of land described in a
Deed from Helen M. Proctor, widow, to Walter A. Schemm and Mary L. Schemm, his
wife, dated June 22, 1973 and recorded among the said land records in Liber EHKIt. No.
5370, folio 256; thence binding reversely on the sixth and fifth fines of the parcel of land
described in last said Deed the two following courses and distances; namely, North 74
degrees 18 minutes West 390.00 feet and North 15 degrees 42 minutes Bast 144.9 feet to
intersect the fourth line of the parcel of land described in a Deed mentioned-firstly herein,
and thence binding reversely on part of the fourth line of the parcel of land described in
the deed mentioned firstly herein, to the beginning thereof, South 74 degrees 23 minutes
Fast 394 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning. Containing 1.3 acres of land, more
or less. -

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements théreon, and all the rights, ways, roads,
waters, water courses, eésements, privileges, advantages and appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaining. S

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the abov -described property unto the said Grantees, as tenants by
the entireties, their assigns and unto the surviver of them, his or her personal representatives and assigns,
forever, in fee simple.

AND the said Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done er suffered to be done any act, matter
or thing whatever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and to warrant specially the property hereby
granted and to execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Whenever used, the singular number st all include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of

“any gender shall be applicable to all genders. Moore, Carney, Ryan & Lattanzi, LLC

certifies that this is a true and -
axact copy of the original instrument

“



WITNESS the hand and seal of the sole member of Glantor.

ATTEST:

2002 PROPERTIES, LLC,

- ™~
STATE OF M{k/ /4@ J,JZ? [é‘k,ﬁ%ﬁmHYfCOUNTY, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ~Z ¢ day of ;rPMQZZzé 2018, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared TYRIC T. SIMS, sole member of
2002 Properties, LLC, known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within Confirmatory Deed, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act on behalf of 2002
Properties, LLC, and in my presence signed and scaled the same and further acknowledged that the
consideration as stated above is true and correct,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. ; . /z/

otary Public

My Commission Expires:

MARSHALL C GLASSER
NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31 2022
1D #3181582

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared by or under the supervision
of the undersigned Muaryland atiorney.

Riclfird E. Lattanzi, Attorney

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
2002 Properties, LL.C

¢/o Tyric Sims

3712 N. Rosser Street, Suite 202
Alexandria, VA 22311
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NO CONSIDERATION .

EXEMPT FROM RECORDATION/TRANSFER TAXES

PURSUANT TO MD ANN CODE, Property: 3312 Offutt Road
TAX-PROPERTY §12-108(f), §13-207(a)(5), §13-402.1(b)(2) SDAT ID No. 16-00-006334
TITLE NOT EXAMINED

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED, Made this207%ay of SCFIBMEEL
in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen, by and between 2002 PROPERTIES, LLC, a Maryland
Timited liability company, party of the first part, GRANTOR, and WESLEY C. HENRY and TONICA
C. HENRY, husband and wife, parties of the second part, GRANTEES.
_ WHEREAS, by Deed dated June 5, 2017 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber JLE No. 39168, folio 491, title was to be conveyed‘ to Grantees by 2002 Properties, LLC,

T

ha—.

. ‘which acquired the property by Deed dated December 24, 2015 and recorded as aforesaid in Liber JLE No.

37170, folio 153; and

WHEREAS, the name of the Grantor in the Deed first above mentioned was inadvertently
changed to 2017 Properties, LLC, and this Deed is prepared to correct the error.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED WITNESSETH: That in
consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the
receipt whereof is hereby a'cknowledged: the said 2002 Properties, LLC does hereby grant and convey unto
the Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns and unto the survivor of them, his or her personal
representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot or parcel of land situate in the SECOND Election
District of BALTIMORE COUNTY, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

~ BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point in the center of Offutt Road, 30 feet
wide at the end of the third line of the land described in a deed from Jennie C. Klee, et al.,
to Walter A. Proctor and Helene M. Proctor, his wife, dated No_vember 8, 1937 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber DWB,Jr. No. 1013, folio
365, and running thence binding reversely on part of said third line, South 17 degrees 18
minutes West 145 feet to the beginning of the last line of the parcel of land described in a
Deed from Helen M. Proctor, widow, 'to Walter A. Schemm and Mary L. Schemm, his
wife, dated June 22, 1973 and recorded among the said land records in Liber EHKIr. No.
5370, folio 256; thence binding reversely on the sixth and fifth lines of the parcel of land
» described in last said Deed the two following courses and distances; namely, North 74
degrees 18 minutes West 390.00 feet and North 15 degrees 42 minutes Bast 144.9 feet to
intersect the fourth line of the parcel of land described in a Deed mentioned firstly hersin,
and thence binding reversely on part of the fourth line of the parcel of land described
the deed mentioned firstly herein, to the beginning thereof, South 74 degrees 23 minutes
East 394 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning. Containing 1.3 acres of land, more
or less. :
-~
TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements théreon, and. all the rights, ways, roads,
waters, water courses, easements, privileges, advantages and appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaining. ‘ a
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the abov:-described property unto the said Grantees, as tenants by
the entireties, their assigns and unto the surviver of them, his or her personal representatives and assigns,
forever, in fee simple. R ‘
AND the said Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter
or thing whatever to encumber the property hereby conveyed, and to warrant specially the property hereby
granted and to execute such further assurances of the same as may'be.requisite.

Whenever used, the singular number st all inchude the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of

.any gender shall be applicable to all genders. Moore, Carney, Ryan & Lattanzi, LLC
certifies that this is a true and
axact.copy of the original instrument.
as Higd for Record.
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WITNESS the hand and seal of the sole member of Grantor.

ATTEST:

2002 PROPERTIES, LLC,
A Maryland ]imit jability company

4
STATE OF MZ{A}\%% "Z/ CITY/COUNTY, TO WIT:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this Z¢ day of S/ 22020/2472, 2018, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared TYRIC T. SIMS, sole member of
2002 Properties, LLC, known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within Confirmatory Deed, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act on behalf of 2002
Properties, LLC, and in my presence signed and sealed the same and further acknowledged that the
consideration as stated above is true and correct.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. -~ . /[,’

otary Public

My Commission Expires: c

MARSHALL C GLASSER
NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31 2022
1D #318132

This is to- certify that the within instriment has been prepared by or under the supervision
of the undersigned Maryland artomey

Ricllrd E. Lattanzi, Aftorney

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
2002 Properties, LLC

¢/o Tyric Sims

3712 N. Rosser Street, Suite 202
Alexandria, VA 22311
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From: Wesley Henry

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 9:34 AM
To: Wesley Henry

Subject: 3312 pictures
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